
RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTION WAIVING PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SELECTION 
PROCEDURES AND RATIFYING APPROVAL OF A PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH JOHNSON AND ASSOCIATES, LLC, AND 
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR PLANNING AND PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES ON THE MERIDIAN PLACEMAKING ASSESSMENT, MERIDIAN 
AVENUE FROM WEST RENO AVENUE SOUTH TO I-240, INCREASE OF 
$15,000 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED $65,000.

WHEREAS, The City of Oklahoma City (“City”) desires to foster economic prosperity and 
goodwill among stakeholders on the Meridian Hospitality Corridor in conjunction with the City’s 
Commercial District Revitalization Program; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to t he  Oklahoma  Ci ty  Munic ipa l  Code  Chap te r  2 ,  
Ar t i c l e  V ,  Div i s ion  4  Open  Marke t  P rocedure ,  2-441, The City of Oklahoma City 
(“City”) entered into an open market contract with Johnson and Associates, LLC, 
(Contractor) on October 10, 2023, for a Meridian Placemaking Assessment (Report) in an 
amount not to exceed $50,000; and  

WHEREAS, during the course of work to create the Report, City staff and Contractor 
identified the need for additional services for enhanced report content and stakeholder engagement 
with key stakeholders; and 

WHEREAS, at the request of City staff, Contractor provided a quote for said additional 
services and the amount quoted is $15,000, which would bring the total amount of the contract 
to $65,000; and  

WHEREAS, a $15,000 increase to the existing contract will exceed $50,000 and require a 
Resolution by City Council to waive professional consultant selection procedures, and ratify 
approval of the Professionals Services Agreement with Johnson and Associates, 
LLC, (ATTACHMENT “1”), and approve Amendment No. 1 to said agreement in the amount of 
$15,000 (ATTACHMENT “2”).    

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of The City of Oklahoma 
City that they do hereby  

1) Waive the professional consultant selection procedures for the purposes of the Meridian
Placemaking Assessment work as described herein, and

2) Ratify approval of a Professional Services Agreement with Johnson and Associates,
LLC, and

3) Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement, increasing the
amount from $50,000 to $65,000 and setting the end date to February 28, 2025.



ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oklahoma City and SIGNED by the Mayor 

this ________ day of__________, 2024. 

THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY 
ATTEST: 

City Clerk Mayor 

REVIEWED for form and legality. 

Assistant Municipal Counselor 

27TH             AUGUST


	CC RESO_ATT 1 Meridian PSA for Ratification_20231010.pdf
	Complete.pdf
	Meridian Corridor Placemaking Informal Contract (002).pdf
	PSA_JA_Meridian_SIGNED_20231010 (003).pdf
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL AND CONTRACTOR SUBMITTAL
	Att_A_JA_Scope of Work Meridian.pdf
	Meridian Placemaking Assessment Project Priorities

	Att_B_RFP and JA Proposal.pdf
	Att_B1_Request for JA Quotation
	Att_B1_Requested Scope
	Meridian Placemaking Assessment Project Priorities

	Att_B2_JA_Proposal.pdf
	Meridian Placemaking Assessment Johnson and Associates.pdf
	Meridian Cover Sheet.pdf
	Meridian GUTS.pdf
	Meridian schedule.pdf
	Meridian Team Org.pdf
	Meridian Placemaking Assessment Johnson and Associates.pdf
	NE 23rd Streetscape total.pdf
	J&A_Resume_Jessica_Bloye.pdf
	Mallory O'Neill Resume.pdf


	AJ Kirkpatrick Resume - Firm Profile.pdf


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	2023 - 2024 GL Auto Umbrella and WC Certificate - Meridian Placemaking Assessment.pdf
	Untitled





	Meridian_Johnson Proposal_lores.pdf
	Project Understanding & Approach
	Project Understanding & Approach
	Placemaking Initiatives
	Activate storefront fencing for temporary public art
	Temporary public art on fencing
	Pop-Up Art Exhibits in Empty Storefronts
	Art in Storefronts

	Placemaking Initiatives
	Activate green space with seating, shade and games
	Shade & Seating
	Engage residents, neighborhood events in green space
	Organized events and gatherings

	Community Engagement Scope
	Outline of plans for Community Engagement along the Meridian Corridor:
	Engage Stakeholders
	PROJECT INITIATION:
	PLAN INITIATION:
	PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT:
	PRELIMINARY PLANS & REPORTS:
	PLAN COMPLETION:
	Project Kick Off ($500)
	Bus Tour ($2,500)
	Engagement w/ Local & Regional Partners ($10,000)
	Open House ($10,000)
	Synthesis of Engagement ($2,500)
	Begin Drafting the Report ($4,500)
	Create First Draft & Revisions ($15,000)
	Final Draft ($5,000)






